
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 14th February, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 2018
b) Matters Arising

4. Early Help Hubs  (Pages 11 - 18)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Sign Off of the Final Children's Services Improvement Board  (Pages 19 - 
122)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Emotional Well-Being and Mental Health of Looked After Children  
(Pages 123 - 128)

1) Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Looked After 
Children Service

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and Director of 
Commissioning Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group

2) Voices of Care Project 

Information from Voices of Care

7. Signs of Safety Implementation Manager Attendance at Conference  
(Pages 129 - 132)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Work Programme  (Pages 133 - 138)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 6 February 2019

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 14th February, 
2019  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors L Bigham, B Kaur, L Kelly, D Kershaw, J Lepoidevin, 
                      A Lucas, P Male, M Mutton (Chair) and C Thomas
Co-opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones
By Invitation: Councillors J Clifford, K Maton, P Seaman and T Skipper

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 29 November 2018
Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Thomas

Cabinet Member: Councillor K Maton Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Employees (by Directorate):
People 
Place

P Barnett, J Essex, S Frossell, K Nelson,
G Holmes, M Rose, 

Apologies: Councillors B Kaur and L Kelly
Councillors P Seaman and T Skipper  
S Hanson

Invited L Ellis (Volunteer at Allesley Library)
H Newell (Trustee of  Earlsdon Carnegie Community Library 
(ECCL)

Public Business

37. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

38. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st November, 2018 were agreed as a true 
record.

Further to minute 33/18 the Scrutiny Board (2) meeting had been rescheduled 
from 10th January, 2019 to 14th February, 2019 to allow the Board to consider the 
Improvement Board final report.

39. Implementation Update - Home to School/College Travel Assistance 

Further to minute 27/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided a progress report on the 
implementation of changes to Home to School Travel Assistance.  The Council 
introduced a new Home to School Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age) 
and Post 16 Home to School/College Travel Assistance Policy in September 2017.  
On 30th November 2017, the Scrutiny Board examined the process and took 
evidence from parents on their personal experience of the system.  It was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

determined that the Board would re-examine the progress and impact of proposed 
actions to improve the customer experience.

The reflective learning and feedback from parents, identified four key actions that 
would improve the service and customer experience.  These were implemented in 
preparation for the 2018/19 academic year.

Action one was that the application deadline for 2018/19 be brought forward to 
ensure that applicants received a decision before the end of the 2017/18 academic 
year.  All 600 applications received by the published deadline of the 25th June 
2018, were processed before the end of the 2017/18 academic year.  575 were 
judged eligible, 25 did not meet the criteria on the basis of the information 
provided.  Schools were consulted on any applicant that did not meet the eligibility 
criteria, to ascertain if there were any exceptional circumstances that needed to be 
considered before a decision was communicated to families.  Strategies included 
personal phone-calls to families that had missed the deadline.  Late applications 
were typically proce
[...]
garding the safety of staff, volunteers and the public 
should the proposal to carry out lone working be implemented.  They 
request that the Cabinet Member be advised of their concerns 
regarding the importance of risk assessments and that the Board felt 
there should not be only one person in a building and particularly in 
areas with Anti-Social Behaviour.  

42. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted that School Based Police Panels on the work 
programme would now be considered along with a discussion on gang’s at 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee. 

The Scrutiny Board may need an additional meeting in March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the changes requested be arranged.

43. Any Other Business 

Superkids: Breaking away from care

The Scrutiny Board applauded the programme Superkids: Breaking away from 
care on Channel 4, at 10pm last night and requested that congratulations and 
thanks be sent to the young people and a reassurance be sent to the Board that 
they were receiving support following the publicity.  

Page 9



– 8 –

RESOLVED that congratulations and thanks be sent to the young people 
involved in the programme and reassurance be sent to the Board that they 
are being supported following the programme.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 10



 Briefing note 

To:    Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                  
Date: 14th February 2019

Subject:  Early Help Hubs 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide a follow up report to the previous report (on 4th October) on the Early Help Offer of 

the Family Hubs including statistical data; evaluation data, examples of good practice, 
information about the use of satellite venues and outreach work including engagement with 
schools and education and, how the impact of the work is being assessed and evidenced.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the report

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 There are 8 Family Hubs operational in Local Authority venues across the city, serving local 

communities and focusing on delivering early help to children aged 0-19 (and up to 24 for young 
people with SEN) and their families.

3.2 The Family Hubs have been operational since November 2017 and deliver a range of services 
targeted at families who need early help, and also host universal services for all families such as 
well baby clinics.

3.3 Family Hubs represent interagency working and aim to deliver the right help at the right time, and 
the practitioners working from the Family Hubs include Local authority Children Services staff, 
health visitors, midwifes, school nurses, Adult learning, Coventry Independent Advice Service, 
Ignite (in Willenhall) and, a range of other partners.

3.4 Midyear data indicates that there are 82,146 children aged 0-18yrs living in Coventry, of which  
23,295 are 0-4 aged years,  23,657 aged 5-9, 19,707 aged 10-14 years and 15,487 are aged 15- 
18yrs.

3.5 The Early Help offer aims to identify and support children and families in need of early help as 
early and responsively as possible, and hence reduce the number of children needing statutory 
intervention (such as social care). As of 31st Dec. 2018, 335 children were the subject of a Child 
protection plan, 887 had a Child in Need plan and there were 3240 open referrals (for 
assessment by social care) and 1,409 children are open to Early Help.  It should be noted that 
there will be many more children receiving early help, either through early help partners or 
through other interventions such as Parenting groups, learning and development sessions and 
healthy lifestyle sessions delivered by the Family Hubs.

3.6 In 2018-2019 a total of 1730 Early Help requests for support (families) were received into the 
Family Hubs. Early Help requests can be made through a range of access channels including 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

families making direct contact with the Family Hubs, through a professional making a request for 
service, or through Children’s Services (social care). In the first year the vast majority of requests 
were via Children’s Services.

Number of requests to early help via Children Services

Mash to Early help Mash to Family 
Hubs

Social care teams 
to Early Help

Social care teams to 
Family Hubs

1794 1647 572 459

3.7 Early Help supports children aged 0-19 (and up to 24 for young people with a disability).  The age 
of children referred for early help is as follows:

Mash to Early 
help

Mash to 
Family Hubs

Social care 
teams to Early 
Help

Social care 
teams to 
Family Hubs

0-4 years 509 475 170 139

5-11 years 663 594 251 200

16 + years 618 575 151 120 

4 Direct Family support work of Early Help, including the Family Hubs
4.1 Family support is offered in a range of ways, including attending a group intervention, direct 1:1 

bespoke family support through a CAF/Early Help Assessment which leads to an Early Help Plan 
and/or signposting to other agencies that can help. 

4.2 Family Hubs are a place where people can access help which may be universal (Right Help Right 
time level 1), provided by a single agency (Right Help Right Time level 2), or through a 
multiagency plan (right Help Right time level 3). Practitioners working from the Hubs may also 
undertake assessments which then indicate the need for statutory services to be involved with 
the family (Right Help Right Time level 4).

4.3 Common Assessment Framework (CAF) is the current assessment framework for identification of 
needs and development of a bespoke family support plan, and this work is recorded on the Early 
Help Module of Liquid Logic 

4.4 The children receiving support through a CAF between 2018-2019 were referred from all wards 
and the breakdown is shown here:

Page 12



3

4.5 121 children were recorded as having a disability and 95 of these children were suppo
[...]
eir support and completed more than 6 months and 11% took more than 12 months to 
support.

5.4 At closure the reason is identified, evidencing that 24% of assessment resulted in No further 
support required following CAF assessment; 44%ealry help plans were completed and no further 
action was required at that time, and 26% of cases required step up/escalation to social care.

6 Early Help support offered through the Family Hubs
6.1 Family Hubs also offer early help through a range of activities, either delivered directly by family 

hub practitioners, or by hosting services delivered from across the early help partnership.  

6.2 Family Hubs aim to support children to achieve their desired outcomes and be their best this 
includes for example, school readiness. School readiness is supported in part by the take up and 
attendance in early years’ provision, and, in Spring 2018, 70% of eligible 2 years olds are in 
provision, and 93% of 3 year olds and 4 years are in early education provision. 

6.3 School readiness is measured by the Good Level of Development, scored at the end of the 
reception age, and 69.8% of all children in Coventry are achieving GLD.  Much of the work 
undertaken in the Family Hubs with early years’ children is therefore focused on school readiness 
and learning and development 0-3 years. Take up of 30 hours early education for children of 
working parents has significantly increased with almost 91% of eligible 3 & 4 year olds accessing 
the offer.

Page 15



6

6.4 Data on the activities delivered by children services staff and some of our partners is collated and 
recorded on CapitaOne. This will enable us to record and evidence the fuller extent of the reach 
and impact of the Family Hubs with children, families and local communities.  This currently 
evidences that approx. 1900 children 0-19 years attended activities in the Family Hubs between 
June 2018-Jan 2019, and 3561 individuals (this includes adults and children/young people). 

6.
[...]
 Sign off of the Final Children’s Services Improvement Plan

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the sign off of the 

Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 24 January 2019. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the signed off Children’s Services Improvement Plan and 
performance trajectory

2) To note the new arrangements replacing the current Improvement Board with 
a Continuous Improvement Executive Group 

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services and the 
LSCB to be inadequate. As a result the Department for Education issued an Improvement 
Notice on 30th June 2014. The two year review was held on 30th November 2016 and 
focused on quality of practice; the effectiveness of the children’s services system and 
partnership working. Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th -30th March 2017, the 
outcome of the inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were 
judged as “requires improvement to be good”. Services for Children are no longer 
inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention on 13 
June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. Supervision and 
support has been provided by the DfE up to June 2018.  This has now ended.

3.3 To oversee the improvement journey and as a response to the inadequate rating a 
Children’s Service Improvement Board was established. An experienced Improvement 
consultant and retired Her Majesty Inspector (HMI), chairs the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board.  The Board includes elected Members, Council representatives and 
rep
[...]
o improve access to mental health support, a dedicated service for Looked After Children 

(CAMHS LAC) was jointly commissioned by Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CRCCG) and Coventry City Council. The service was formally launched in April 2017. 
More recently the service has expanded to support care leavers from July 2018.

3.2 The CAMHS LAC service is an integrated mental health service, which is delivered via a 
partnership between Coventry & Warwickshire NHS Partnership Trust (CWPT) and Coventry 
and Warwickshire Mind (CW Mind). The service has brought together specialist CAMHS tier 
3 support (which is funded by CRCCG) delivered by CWPT, and tier 2 support (which is 
funded by the City Council) delivered by CW Mind. The service is part of an overall CAMHS 
transformation plan, overseen by a multi-agency CAMHS Transformation Partnership Board, 
chaired by CRCCG, who are accountable to NHS England for delivery.

3.3 Key elements of the service are:

 Mental health assessment and diagnosis.
 Weekly case consultations with social workers, to support the development of an 

emotional wellbeing plan, to meet the identified mental health needs of the child. This is 
delivered by offering individual consultations to professionals / carers, or by attending the 
CAMHS LAC multi-disciplinary team (MDT) forum. 

 Consultation and training for staff in residential homes, to support individual children and 
young people placed in their care.  

 Telephone advice for professionals. 
 Nurturing Attachment training for foster carers.
 Foster carer drop-in sessions, to support placement stability.
 The delivery of therapeutic interventions. 
 Support to social workers to enable them to undertake therapeutic life story work.

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



2

3.4 Initially, the focus of activity has been on LAC (up to age of 18). Overall it is recognised that 
good progress has been made, and the number of handover points in the system have been 
reduced in the new 
[...]
tly exploring funding options and partnerships with other professionals 
and services to ensure that the project is successful and sustainable. In line with the Participation Strategy 
2019-2022 the project will eventually reach young people from a variety of settings. As the training model 
and skill set of the young trainers develops, the training will be rolled out to other children and young 
people in schools and youth groups. The idea is that some of these young people will become named 
trainers within their schools and groups and will deliver the training pack to their peers with adult support.

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                          14 February 2019

Subject: Signs of Safety Implementation Manager Attendance at Conference

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board of the attendance of Signs 

of Safety Implementation Manager, at the Signs of Safety Conference held in Dublin on the 
6th November 2018.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the report and the learning gained from attendance at the Signs of Safety 
Conference

2) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Signs of Safety approach to Safeguarding and Protecting Children is widely 

recognised internationally as the leading available participative approach to child protection 
casework. 

3.2 Since 2017, there has been a significant strategic approach to embed Signs of Safety 
across all multi-agency Children’s Services; and practice Signs of Safety as the 
overarching practice framework model within Coventry. 

3.3 All Coventry Local Safeguarding Board Children’s partner agencies are fully committed to     
have their staff trained in the use of Signs of Safety; and to use this in their direct practice 
with C
[...]
ouncil facilitated a workshop and shared their learning from implementing 
new information technology tools and how this can help to improve services for Children. It 
outlined the difficulties in changing systems and how the practice needs to inform the 
system for children and their families.

4.5 There were also presentations from Canada and Sweden that focussed on preventing 
Children from entering care, this included learning from what works in practice with families 
in promoting and growing safety, and supporting families during emergencies and family 
breakdown. The knowledge and learning from these workshops has supported the 
Implementation Manager to look at different ways of prevention and working with risk. This 
learning will be shared with Multi Agency services through the learning and training 
programme.

4.6 Attendance at the event was an excellent opportunity to experience the international 
presentations, showcase Coventry and the journey of implementation, share practice, and 
bring back examples from practice to share and disseminate with practitioners; and multi-
agency partners. 

5 Cost of attending

Costs Approved by 
Cabinet/Cabinet 

Member

Total of Actual Costs

Conference Fees 720.00 720.00

Flights 30.00 750.00

Additional Travel Expenses

Accommodation 354.00 354.00

Subsistence

Page 130



3

6 Overview Summary

6.1 The learning and knowledge from the conference has been included in the multi-agency 
training sessions to promote the continuous improvement work and the quality and 
consistency of practice and services provided to Children, Young People and their 
Families. 

6.2 Networking with other Practice Leads from across the UK has enabled Coventry to lead on 
a new ‘Signs of Safety East / West Midlands’ Practice Development group. Telford, Solihull 
and Sheffield have all showed an interest in working with Coventry in sharing learning, 
supporting new initiatives and building confidence within children’s services.

Authors: R
[...]
plemented last year. Maybe to take place at a library involving 
some of the volunteers involved.

Peter Barnett
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Home to School Transport A follow up report covering on applications, decisions and appeals 
and amendments to the process. 

Jeanette Essex
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health Task and 
Finish

Recommendations from the task and finish group looking at 
support in schools for pupils social, emotional and mental health.

Cllr Seaman
Kirston Nelson
Jeanette Essex

14th 
February 
2019

Early Help Hubs A follow up report to that received on 4th October, to include 
evaluation data, sharing good practice, use of satellite venues and 
outreach work, engagement with schools and education and how 
the impact of the work is being assessed and evidenced

John Gregg
Rebecca Wilshire
Cllr Seaman
Cllr Maton

Final Improvement Board 
Report

A final summary report of the progress made whilst the 
Improvement Board has been in place. To also include transitional 
arrangements for monitoring performance in Children’s Services

John Gregg
Cllr Seaman

CAMHS LAC service Following their consideration of the Children’s Service 
Improvement Board report on the 1st November, Members 
requested a review of impact following the launch in April. To 
invite Care Leavers to talk about their experiences.

Health partners
John Gregg
Sheila Bates
Cllr Seaman

Conference Report A report on a conference on Signs of Safety. Lee Pardy-
McLaughlin

P
age 135



SB2 Work Programme 2018/19

4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

28th 
February 
2019

School Performance 
Information – validated 
data

A report on school performance data using validated data, 
including LAC and vulnerable groups

Sara Mills
Kirston Nelson

Review of the Education 
Service redesign

Following a meeting where the proposals for a new structure for 
the Educations service were considered, Members requested a 
progress report following implementat
[...]
rly Help Hubs
	5 Sign Off of the Final Children's Services Improvement Board
	Sign Off of the Final Children's Services Improvement Board Appendix

	6 Emotional Well-Being and Mental Health of Looked After Children
	Voices of Care Project - Mental Health and Wellbeing Training

	7 Signs of Safety Implementation Manager Attendance at Conference
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 14 February 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor B Kaur
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson
Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Seaman - Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

By Invitation: Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CRCCG)
Chris Evans, Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Partnership 
Trust (CWPT)
Anita Morgan, Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Partnership 
Trust (CWPT) 
Leeya Balbuena, Coventry and Warwickshire Mind (CW Mind)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Place

S Bates, J Gregg, S Kinchen, J Moffat, H Nagra, 
L Pardy-McLaughlin, S Watson, R Wilshire

M Rose, A West 

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham and P Male 
Councillor K Maton and Councillor T Skipper 

Public Business

44. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

45. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 2018 were agreed as a true 
record.

Further to minute 41 the recommendations of Scrutiny Board were considered by 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills on 17th January, 2019 and he had 
decided to reduce library staff with a review in 3 months. 



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request that this report also be 
considered by Scrutiny Board 2 as this remained a concern

46. Early Help Hubs 

Further to minute 28/18 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided a follow up report on the Early 
Help Offer of the Family Hubs including statistical data; evaluation data, examples 
of good practice, information about the use of satellite venues and outreach work 
including engagement with schools and education and, how the impact of the work 
was being assessed and evidenced.

The report noted that there were 8 Family Hubs operational in Local Authority 
venues across the city, serving local communities and focusing on delivering early 
help to children aged 0-19 (and up to 24 for young people with SEN) and their 
families.  The Family Hubs had been operational since November 2017 and 
delivered a range of services targeted at families who need early help, and also 
host universal services for all families such as well baby clinics.  Family Hubs 
represent interagency working and aimed to deliver the right help at the right time, 
and the practitioners working from the Family Hubs included local authority 
Children Services staff, health visitors, midwifes, school nurses, Adult learning, 
Coventry Independent Advice Service, Ignite (in Willenhall) and, a range of other 
partners.  

The Early Help offer aimed to identify and support children and families in need of 
early help as early and responsively as possible, and hence reduce the number of 
children needing statutory intervention (such as social care).  Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF) was the current assessment framework for 
identification of needs and development of a bespoke family support plan.  The 
report noted the number of CAFs by ward and ethnicity and the reasons for the 
need for early help.  The primary reason for early help support was when there 
was low level needs and the threshold for statutory intervention was not met.  At 
closure of the CAF the reason was identified, evidencing that 24% of assessment 
resulted in no further support required following CAF assessment; 44% early help 
plans were completed and no further action was required at that time, and 26% of 
cases required step up/escalation to social care.  

The report noted early help support offered through family hubs included school 
readiness.  The report also covered the following; quality assurance and the 
impact of Family Hubs in the first year, sharing good practice case examples from 
each hub, use of satellite venues and outreach work, engagement with schools 
and education and what needs to happen next.

Members noted that the meeting was due to be held in a family hub again 
following the success of the previous visit but this was not possible this time for 
logistical reasons.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers present on the following:

 Improving school readiness
 Working with schools and education colleagues
 Strategic joined up thinking trickling down from management



– 3 –

 Nursery provision 
 Uptake from those over 16 particularly data around those over 18
 Re-referral and time limits
 Awareness 
 Funding 

Officers reported on strategic partnership working and the improvements to the 
stability of the workforce and the benefits this brings.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request the following:

1) An early help progress report in 12 months.

2) A briefing note with further detail regarding the good level of 
development measure at the end of Reception and school readiness, 
including information about how Education (nurseries and schools) and 
Children’s Services hubs are working strategically to deliver 
improvements.

3) A briefing note with further information regarding data about support 
for those over 16 accessing the service and also re-referral data.  

4) The dashboard to include those over 19 using the service.

47. Sign Off of the Final Children's Services Improvement Board 

Further to Minute 33/18 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) regarding the sign off of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement Board on 24th 

January, 2019.  Appended to the briefing note was the Children’s Services Critical 
Performance Indicators and the Improvement Plan which detailed progress on 109 
actions.

The report detailed:

 The background from when the Improvement Board was established 
and subsequent inspections and interventions

 The progress and the Improvement Plan 
 Performance including the summary of critical performance indicators 
 Continuous Improvement Executive Group 

In summary the concluding of the current plan marked a significant point in the 
journey of “Getting to Good”.  The plan demonstrated significant progress across 
Childrens Services in collaboration with partners to improving good outcomes for 
Children and Young People. 

The Board congratulated all those involved in the journey so far.



– 4 –

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:

 Partnership working
 The review of the Child Sexual Exploitation risk project
 The new Executive Group and reporting
 The high number of days taken for a child to enter care and move in 

with their adoptive family for children that have been adopted
 Reducing the number of older children entering care
 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children 

Officers commented on positive strong partnerships and the changing challenge of 
the health landscape.   The high number of days taken for children to move in with 
their adoptive family was noted as a positive news story for the children involved 
as they were of teenage.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:

1) Formally thank all those involved in the improvement journey 

2) Receive a briefing following each Executive Group meeting

48. Emotional Well-Being and Mental Health of Looked After Children 

The Scrutiny Board considered a joint briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) and the Director of Commissioning Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CRCCG) which provided an update on the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service Looked After Children (CAMHS LAC) Service.  
The Scrutiny Board also considered information presented by Voices of Care 
regarding a project the participation team were exploring that would help young 
people support other young people’s mental health.

To improve access to mental health support, a dedicated service for Looked After 
Children (CAMHS LAC) was jointly commissioned by Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Coventry City Council.  The service was formally 
launched in April 2017 and more recently the service had expanded to support 
care leavers from July 2018.

The Scrutiny Board welcomed Health partners from CRCCG, Coventry and 
Warwickshire NHS Partnership Trust (CWPT) and Coventry and Warwickshire 
Mind (CW Mind).  The CAMHS LAC service is an integrated mental health service, 
which was delivered via a partnership between Coventry & Warwickshire NHS 
Partnership Trust (CWPT) and Coventry and Warwickshire Mind (CW Mind).

The briefing note highlighted:

 key features of the service 
 future plans for integration with the Through Care team
 2019 priorities
 Impact of the service changes
 Next steps  



– 5 –

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:

 Waiting times 
 The impact on schools of Mental Health Issues
 Proactive prevention, for example, support for children from countries 

experiencing war
 Access to services for others who had experienced disruption such as 

families who Foster and Adopt

The Scrutiny Board were reassured that there had been improvements to waiting 
times although this was slower than it had been hoped and there were still 
improvements to be made.  Also initial health assessments included mental health.

The Scrutiny Board were very positive about the Voices of Care project to 
empower young people and requested an update on whether Looked After 
Children receive the funding.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board recommend to the Cabinet Member that 
adoptees and adopters receive the same access to emotional wellbeing and 
mental health services as Looked After Children and Care Leavers

49. Signs of Safety Implementation Manager Attendance at Conference 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided information regarding the attendance of the Signs of 
Safety Implementation Manager, at the Signs of Safety Conference held in Dublin 
on the 6th November 2018.  The report detailed the costs and benefits of 
attendance. 

The Signs of Safety approach to Safeguarding and Protecting Children was widely 
recognised internationally as the leading available participative approach to child 
protection casework.  Since 2017, there had been a significant strategic approach 
to embed Signs of Safety across all multi-agency Children’s Services; and practice 
Signs of Safety as the overarching practice framework model within Coventry.

The learning and knowledge from the conference had been included in the multi-
agency training sessions to promote the continuous improvement work and the 
quality and consistency of practice and services provided to Children, Young 
People and their Families.  Networking with other Practice Leads from across the 
UK had enabled Coventry to lead on a new ‘Signs of Safety East / West Midlands’ 
Practice Development group.  Telford, Solihull and Sheffield had all showed an 
interest in working with Coventry in sharing learning, supporting new initiatives and 
building confidence within children’s services.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the innovation and costs.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request that a training session for 
members be arranged on Signs of Safety



– 6 –

50. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

51. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business

(Meeting closed at 3.55 pm)


